UNITED STATES OF AMERICA





SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF

Clean Energy and Power, Inc.,

File No. 3-14205

RESPONDENT'S RESPONSE TO ORDER OF SUSPENSION OF TRADING

Respondent Clean Energy & Power hereby responds to the Order of Suspending trading as follows:

- 1. Clean Energy and Power, Inc. (CIK No. 0001100748) ("Clean Energy") admits it is a Nevada corporation currently located in Warwick, Rhode Island. Clean Energy has a class of securities registered with the Commission pursuant to Section 12(g) of the Exchange Act. Clean Energy admits it is delinquent in its periodic filings with the Commission. Clean Energy denies it has not filed any periodic reports since its predecessor 5G Wireless Communications, Inc., filed a Form 10-QSB for the period ended September 30, 2007. Clean Energy alledges that it has filed its Form 10-K for the fiscal year-end of December 31, 2007.
- 2. Clean Energy alleges that it is in the process of completing and filing its periodic reports with the Commission, and those filings should be completed in approximately thirty (30) to sixty (60) days, and which time it will be current in its filings.
- 3. Clean Energy requests a postponement of the hearing to determine if its registration statement should be terminated to allow it the opportunity to file its periodic reports.

ORIGINAL

Parsons/Burnett/Bjordahl/Hume, LLP

James B. Parsons, WSBA 12539 Attorney for Clean Energy and Power, Inc.